thereafter from additional exercises of the remaining shares under the Original Warrant following Stockholder
Approval. The Company expects to use the net proceeds from the exercise of the Original Warrant for general
corporate and working capital purposes and to fund strategic initiatives.

These unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with:

•The Company’s historical consolidated financial statements and notes thereto contained in the Company’s Annual
Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2017 filed with the SEC on March 9, 2018;
•The Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on March 6, 2018;
•SafeOp Surgical Inc.’s Financial Statements with Independent Auditor’s report for the year ended December 31, 2017
included in Appendix C.

Edgar Filing: Alphatec Holdings, Inc. - Form DEF 14A

164

Alphatec Holdings, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2017 (In thousands)

Alphatec

Historical
SafeOp
Historical

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Financing

Pro Forma

Adjustments

SafeOp

Acquisitions

Pro Forma

Combined
Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $22,466 $ 301 $ 47,797 A $ (16,622 )E $53,942
Accounts receivable, net 14,822 55 14,877
Inventories 27,292 218 27,510
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 1,767 41 1,808
Current assets of discontinued operations 131 131
Total current assets 66,478 615 47,797 (16,622 ) 98,268
Property and equipment, net 12,670 23 12,693
Intangible assets, net 5,248 241 21,560 F 26,808

(241 )G
Goodwill 14,085 H 14,085
Other assets 208 208
Noncurrent assets from discontinued
operations 56 56
Total assets $84,660 $ 879 $ 47,797 $ 18,782 $152,118
Liabilities And Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $3,878 $ 221 $ 102 B $ 138 I $4,277

(62 )J
Accrued expenses 22,246 164 62 J 22,472
Current portion of long-term debt 3,306 3,306
Commitments and contingencies 3,200 K 3,200
Current liabilities of discontinued operations 312 312
Total current liabilities 29,742 385 102 3,338 33,567
Long-term debt less current portion 37,767 3,000 L 40,767
Other long-term debt 20,206 20,206
Deferred tax liabilities 2,189 M 2,189
Convertible promissory note 2,401 (2,401 )N —
Total liabilities 87,715 2,786 102 6,126 96,729
Redeemable preferred stock 23,603 11,321 (11,321 )N 23,603
Stockholders’ equity:
+Series A convertible preferred stock — — —
Series B convertible preferred stock — — — C —

Edgar Filing: Alphatec Holdings, Inc. - Form DEF 14A

165

Common stock 2 1 — D (1 )O 2
— P

Treasury Stock, 2 shares, at cost (97 ) (97 )
Additional paid in capital 436,803 532 35,246 C (532 )O 487,605

4,800 D 10,756 P
Stock warrants 1 7,649 C (1 )O 9,299

1,650 Q
Shareholder note receivable (5,000 ) (5,000 )
Accumulated other comprehensive income 1,093 1,093
Accumulated deficit (459,459) (13,762 ) 13,762 O (461,117)

(1,658 )R
Total stockholders’ equity (26,658 ) (13,228 ) 47,695 23,976 31,785
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $84,660 $ 879 $ 47,797 $ 18,781 $152,117

Edgar Filing: Alphatec Holdings, Inc. - Form DEF 14A

166

Alphatec Holdings, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the year ended December 31, 2017

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Alphatec

Historical

SafeOp

Historical

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Financing

Pro Forma

Adjustments

SafeOp

Acquisitions

Pro

Forma

Combined
Revenues $ 101,739 $ 246 $ — $ — $101,985
Cost of Revenues 39,406 123 39,529
Gross Profit 62,333 123 62,456
Operating Expenses:
Research and development 4,920 801 5,721
Sales and marketing 41,158 1,343 42,501
General and administrative 23,220 1,352 (168 )S 24,404
Amortization of intangibles 688 715 F 1,403
Restructuring expenses 2,206 2,206
Impairment on intangible assets (856 ) (856 )
Total costs and expenses 71,336 3,496 — 547 75,379
Operating loss (9,003 ) (3,373 ) — (547 ) (12,923 )
Interest expense, net (7,482 ) (13 ) (180 )L (7,675 )
Gain on change of fair value of warrants 12,044 12,044
Other expenses, net (133 ) (133 )
Loss from continuing operations before tax $ (4,574 ) $ (3,386 ) $ — $ (727 ) $ (8,687 )
Income tax benefit (34 ) (34 )
Loss from continuing operations (4,540 ) (3,386 ) — (727 ) (8,653 )
Income from discontinued operations, net 2,246 2,246
Net loss $ (2,294 ) $ (3,386 ) $ — $ (727 ) $ (6,407 )
(Loss) Income per share, basic:
Continuing operations $ (0.36 ) $ (0.47 )
Discontinued operations 0.18 0.12
Net loss per share, basic: $ (0.18 ) $ (0.35 )
(Loss) Income per share, diluted:
Continuing operations $ (1.25 ) $ (0.43 )
Discontinued operations 0.17 0.05
Net loss per share, diluted $ (1.08 ) $ (0.38 )
Weighted average number of shares outstanding:
Basic 12,788 2,400 T 3,265 T 18,453
Diluted 13,282 28,946 U 6,397 U 48,625

Edgar Filing: Alphatec Holdings, Inc. - Form DEF 14A

167

See the accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements, which are an
integral part of these financial statements.

Edgar Filing: Alphatec Holdings, Inc. - Form DEF 14A

168

Alphatec Holdings, Inc.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

1. Description of Transaction and Basis of Presentation

Description of Transaction

On March 6, 2018, Alphatec Holdings, Inc. (the “Company”) and its newly-created wholly-owned subsidiary, Safari
Merger Sub, Inc. (“Sub”), entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger (the “Merger Agreement”) with SafeOp Surgical,